Our exchange rate risk is mainly the exposure risk arising from the exchange rate of USD against RMB.
In the fi rst half of 2013, the middle-point rate of RMB appreciated against USD by 1,068 basis points
accumulatively. As of 30 June 2013, our net foreign exchange exposure of fi nancial assets/liabilities
amounted to USD5,715 million, representing an increase of USD3,661 million compared to the end of the
previous year.

69

Discussion and Analysis

I n t e r i m  R e p o r t  2 0 1 3

Foreign Exchange Exposure

In millions of RMB (USD)

30 June 2013 31 December 2012

RMB
USD

equivalent RMB
USD

equivalent
Net foreign exchange exposure of
 domestic fi nancial assets/liabilities 23,278 3,767 6,986 1,111
Net foreign exchange exposure of
 overseas fi nancial assets/liabilities 12,033 1,948 5,925 943
Net foreign exchange exposure of
 domestic and overseas
 fi nancial assets/liabilities 35,311 5,715 12,911 2,054

Note: Please refer to “Note 49.3 to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements, Market Risk” for details.

Exchange Rate Sensitivity Analysis

In millions of RMB

Increase/decrease
in exchange rate of

foreign currency
against RMB

Impact on profi t before tax

Currency
30 June

2013
31 December

2012
USD +1% 342 (247)

-1% (342) 247
HKD +1% (116) 281

-1% 116 (281)

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk refers to the risk of being unable to liquidate a position in a timely manner to acquire suffi cient
funds or failing to acquire suffi cient funds at a reasonable cost in response to the growth of asset or to
fulfi ll payment obligations despite the Bank having the ability to repay. Our liquidity risk mainly derives from
concentrated cash withdrawals, massive deferred payments by borrowers, serious mismatches of assets and
liabilities and the diffi culties in liquidating large-value assets.

70

Discussion and Analysis

Liquidity Risk Management

In the fi rst half of 2013, the PBOC continued its prudent monetary policies and exerted its effort in fi ne-